GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HOME (A) DEPARTMENT

<u>3rd Floor, CM's Block, Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati :: 6</u> <u>e-mail : assam.home@assam.gov.in</u>

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the 30-01-2024

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024: In the interest of public service, Shri Trailokya Das, APS (PR-2020), Deputy Superintendent of Police (STF), Guwahati is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (S&I), Bongaigaon with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Biswajit Deka, APS transferred.

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-A: In the interest of public service, Shri Nitya Sonowal, APS (PR-2020), Deputy Superintendent of Police (Border), Sivasagar is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (HQ), Nagaon with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Risheswar Saikia, APS transferred.

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-B: In the interest of public service, Shri Pranab Das, APS (PR-2020), Deputy Superintendent of Police, STF (Kaziranga National Park), Golaghat is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (Border), Sivasagar with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Nitya Sonowal, APS transferred.

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-C: In the interest of public service, Shri Biswa Kr. Doley, APS (PR-2020), Deputy Superintendent of Police (Border), Dhemaji is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (DSB), Biswanath with effect from the date of taking over charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-D: In the interest of public service, Shri Risheswar Saikia, APS (PR-2023), Deputy Superintendent of Police (HQ), Nagaon is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (S&I), Dibrugarh with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Kh. Satyendra Singh Hazari, APS transferred.

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-E: In the interest of public service, Shri Raushan Jalal, APS (PR-2023), Asstt. Comdt., 27th APBn., Khajuabeel, Udalguri is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police, 20th APBn., Panbari, Dhubri with effect from the date of taking over charge against existing vacancy.

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-F: In the interest of public service, Shri Biswajit Deka, APS (PR-2023), Deputy Superintendent of Police (S&I), Bongaigaon is transferred and posted as

Deputy Superintendent of Police, STF (Kaziranga National Park), Golaghat with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Pranab Das, APS transferred.

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-G: In the interest of public service, Shri Kh. Satyendra Singh Hazari, APS (PR-2023), Deputy Superintendent of Police (S&I), Dibrugarh is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (STF), Guwahati with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Trailokya Das, APS transferred.

No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-H: In the interest of public service, Shri Pabitra Khanikar, APS (PR-2023), ACP (VIP Security), Police Commissionerate, Guwahati is transferred and posted as Deputy Superintendent of Police (Border), Dhemaji with effect from the date of taking over charge vice Shri Biswa Kr. Doley, APS transferred.

Signed by Deba Prasad Misra Date: 30-01-2024 14:58:17

> Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Home & Political Departments

Memo No.eCF-247067/I/423444/2024-I dated Dispur, the 30-01-2024

Copy for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 3. The Spl. Director General of Police (HQ), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 4. The Secretary Coordination to Chief Secretary, Assam for kind apprisal of Chief Secretary.
- 5. The Commissioner of Police, Police Commissionerate, Guwahati.
- 6. The Inspector General of Police (Admn.), Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7.
- 7. The Deputy Inspector General of Police (STF) Assam, Guwahati.
- 8. The P.P.S. to Chief Minister, Assam for kind apprisal of Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 9. The Superintendent of Police, Nagaon/ Dhubri/ Sivasagar/ Dhemaji/ Golaghat/ Dibrugarh/ Bongaigaon.
- 10. The Commandant, 20th APBn., Panbari, Dhubri.
- 11. The Commandant, 27th APBn., Khajuabeel, Udalguri.
- 12. P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary, Home & Political Departments, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 13. P.S. to Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind apprisal of Principal Secretary.
- 14. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Baminimaidam, Guwahati-21 for publication of the

HMA-11/182/2022-HOME(A)-H and P-Home

1/423444/2024

above Notification in the Assam Gazette.

- 15. Website copy.
- 16. Officers concerned

By Order's etc.,

Signed by Animesh Talukdar

Date: 30-01-2024 16:28:05
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Home & Political Departments